VGP-SN Valve Gas Positioner
Instruction Manual
VRG CONTROLS LLC.      1 of 33        DECEMBER 2020VRG Controls LLC. 1 of 32 JANUARY 2019
VGP-SN Valve Gas Positioner
Instruction Manual
Applicable Models:
This instruction Manual applies to the following VRG-Valve Gas Positioner. To confirm suitability
for additional models and/or components, please contact VRG Controls or view us online at

1 Scope of Manual 3
2 Technical Specifications 4
3 Model Number Explanation 5
4 Flow Calculations 6
5 VGP Valve Gas Positioners Bias and Spring Range Configurations 7
6 Principles of Operation for Double Acting Positioners 9
7 Assembly Guide For:
• VGP-100-DA-SN (CI) [Part Number: PA-0170]
• VGP-100-DA-SN SPL (CI) [Part Number: PA-0171]
10
8 Assembly Guide For:
• VGP-100-DA-SN (OI) [Part Number: PA-0175]
• VGP-100-DA-SN SPL (OI) [Part Number: PA-0176]
11
9 Changing the Action of the VGP-DA-SN 12-16
10 Adjustment Procedures 17-19
11 Piping Diagrams 20-28
12 Repair Kit 29
13 Factory Quality Checklist 30
14 Annual Maintenance Checklist 31
and Volume Booster
-8
VGP-SN Valve Gas Positioner
Instruction Manual
VRG CONTROLS LLC.      3 of 33        DECEMBER 2020
VGP-SN Valve Gas Positioner
Instruction Manual
VRG Controls LLC. 3 of 32 JANUARY 2019
SCOPE OF THIS MANUAL
This Instruction Manual provides instruction
for installation, maintenance, adjustment and
troubleshooting of VRG Controls VGP - Valve
Gas Positioner. This product is typically utilized
in conjunction with control valves, pneumatic
actuators and a variety of other axillary devices
and accessories. For information on products
other than those manufactured by VRG Controls,
please consult the appropriate manufacturer.
WARNING:
Only those qualified through training or experience
should install, operate, or maintain VRG Controls
positioners. If there are any questions concerning
these instructions, contact your VRG Controls sales
representative, sales office, or manufacturer before
proceeding.
DESCRIPTION:
The VGP Valve Gas Positioner represents a
breakthrough in Valve Control technology. The VGP
provides a modular, plug & play control system for
use in conjunction with pneumatically actuated
control valves. The VGP features a simplified 5-in-1
configuration that provides compatibility with double
acting and single acting (spring return) control valves
utilizing a single platform. The VGP may be easily
reconfigured in the field to provide compatibility
with almost any pneumatic control valve on the
market. The highly accurate performance and ZERO
emissions capabilities of the VGP provide the desired
features to meet natural gas industry needs. The VGP
was designed by the inventor of the original “Valve
Gas Positioner” and features patent US 9, 400, 060
B 2 technological advances that provide reliability,
convenience, and performance above and beyond
previous technologies. VGP- Valve Gas Positioners
represent the future of control valve control
technology and are backed up by the industries’ most
experienced team.
TECHNICAL ASSISTANCE
For technical assistance with VRG products, please
contact your local VRG Controls sales representative
or VRG Controls direct. In order to facilitate technical
assistance, we strongly recommend that you obtain the
MODEL NUMBER and SERIAL NUMBER of the product for

See Table 5.0
N Sit and Nozzle
TABLE 2.0 MODEL NUMBER EXPLANATION
We recommend that you record the MODEL NUMBER and SERIAL NUMBER of all VRG Products installed at each
application location in the table below for future reference.
Example: Model VGP-100-DA-SN
VPG MODEL NUMBER IDENTIFICATION LABEL
VGP-SN Valve Gas Positioner
Instruction Manual
VRG CONTROLS LLC.      6 of 33                        DECEMBER 2020
VGP-SN Valve Gas Positioner
Instruction Manual
VRG Controls LLC. 6 of 32 JANUARY 2019
FLOW CALCULATIONS
Variable Description Unit
Qc Critical Flow Across Inlet Orifice scfh
P1 Supply Pressure psig
Cv Flow Factor --
G Specific Gravity of Gas --
T Gas Temperature  *F
TABLE 4.0 CRITICAL FLOW EQUATION
Qc=312.9 X (P1+14.7) X Cv X 1
G X (T + 460)
Where:
TABLE 5.0 FLOW COEFFICIENT TABLE (CV)
Adjustable Orifice Flow Coefficients
Installed Orifice 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7
Standard 0.006 0.009 0.018 0.044 0.069 0.096 0.111 0.126
Medium (M) 0.042 0.045 0.062 0.089 0.134 0.172 0.211 0.249
Large (L) 0.042 0.063 0.172 0.328 0.461 0.578 0.634 0.675
Adjustable Orifice Setting
Notes:
1. Equation above may be utilized to determine supply regulator consumption requirements and
steady state bleed rates for control valves operated with a VGP Valve Gas Positioner.
2. VGP Adjustable Orifices are typically utilized in double acting applications only and represents
the limiting flow factor in determining flow rates and resultant stroking times.
3.  When applications do not utilize Adjustable Orifice, then the VGP internal Balanced Valve
becomes the limiting factor to determine flow rates and resultant stroking times. VGP Internal
Balanced Valve Cv=1.45.
Notes:
1. Equation above may be utilized to determine supply regulator consumption requirements
and steady state bleed reates for control valves operated with a VGP Valve Gas Positioner.
2. VGP Adjustable Orifices are typically utilized in double acting applications only and rep-
resents the limiting flow rates and resultant stroking times.
3. When application do not utilize Adjustable Orifice, then the VGP internal Balanced Valve
becomes the limiting factor to determine flow rates and resultant stroking times. VGP In-
ternal Balanced Valve Cv=1.45.
VGP-SN Valve Gas Positioner
Instruction Manual
VRG CONTROLS LLC.      7 of 33        DECEMBER 2020
VGP-SN Valve Gas Positioner
Instruction Manual
VRG Controls LLC. 7 of 32 JANUARY 2019
SIGNAL
RANGE
3-15 psig
6-30 psig
3-9 psig
9-15 psig
6-24 psig
18-30 psig
Variable Description Unit
t Stroke Time Sec.
H Actuator Cylinder Stroke Length in.
D Actuator Cylinder Diameter in.
Cv Limiting Flow Coefficient --
G Gas Specific Gravity Typ. 0.6 Natural Gas
T Gas Temperature *F
TABLE 6.0 ESTIMATED TRAVEL TIME
Where:
t=0.148 X G
T + 460
H X D
Cv
2